
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
 

12 November 2012 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP - MEDIA PLATFORMS will be held in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2012 at 
2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director – Customer Services 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES  
  Short Life Working Group – Media Platforms held on 22 October 2012 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 4. SCOPE FOR URTV, WEBCASTING AND VIDEO CONFERENCING  
  Report by Executive Support Officer (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 5. LOOKING LOCAL SERVICE COVERAGE  
  Report by Executive Support Officer and IOD Project Officer (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 6. LOOKING LOCAL AND EXISTING WEB PORTALS  
  Report by IOD Project Officer (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 7. USE OF GAELIC ON THE COUNCIL WEBSITE  
  Report by Website Manager (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
 8. WEBCASTING - A SURVEY OF PUBLIC SECTOR ACTIVITY  
  Report by IOD Project Manager (Pages 19 - 44) 

 
 9. MULTIMEDIA OPPORTUNITIES  
  Report by Communications Officer (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP 
 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Michael Breslin
 Councillor Louise Glen-Lee Councillor Aileen Morton
 Councillor Len Scoullar Councillor John Semple 
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes Tel: 01546 604269 
 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP - MEDIA PLATFORMS held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2012  

 
 

Present: Councillor Louise Glen Lee (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Michael Breslin 
 Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor John Semple 
   
Attending: Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services 
 Laura Cameron, Directorate Support Officer 
 Lorne MacBrayne, Website Manager 
 Robert Miller, IOD Project Officer 
 Aileen McNicol, Communications Officer 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. MEDIA PLATFORMS - WEBCASTING, LOOKING LOCAL AND URTV 

 
  (a) REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - CUSTOMER SERVICES 

(CONSIDERED BY THE COUNCIL ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2012) 
   The Short Life Working Group resumed discussion on the report that 

had been considered at the Council meeting on 20 September 2012.  
The report provided information with regard to the provision of 
webcasting equipment, Looking Local, URTV and Video 
Conferencing following research undertaken by Officers.  Members 
received a verbal update on Looking Local and a short 
demonstration on the service, which would go live on 12 November 
2012. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the up to date position with regard to Looking Local. 
 
2. Requested that the following information be provided to the next 

meeting of the Short Life Working Group in respect of Looking 
Local – 

 
a. The cost implications for members of the public accessing 

Looking Local 
b. Possibilities for increasing the use of Gaelic on the 

Councils website, and any associated financial 
implications 

c. The synergies between Looking Local and the existing 
Members Portal 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



3. Requested that a scoping paper be provided to the next meeting 
of the Short Life Working Group in respect of URTV, webcasting 
and video conferencing which will include details of what the 
Councils aspirations and requirements are in terms of multimedia, 
prior to a further paper on the feasibility of adopting particular 
solutions being brought to a future meeting. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services 
dated February 2012, submitted) 
 
 

  (b) UPDATE ON LOOKING LOCAL BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - 
CUSTOMER SERVICES 

   A report providing an update on the actions that have been taken 
with regard to Looking Local was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the report and that a verbal update on Looking Local had 
already been provided under item 3a of the agenda. 
 
(Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 10 
October 2012, submitted) 
 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 8 & 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

  (c) PROPOSALS FROM BRIAN KEATING, URTV: COUNCIL NEWS 
TV, SCHOOL NEWS TV AND ARGYLL TV 

   The Short Life Working Group considered proposals by URTV Ltd to 
film and broadcast Argyll and Bute Council meetings, establish TV 
clubs and school news channels for Argyll and Bute Council’s seven 
academies and the provision of  community broadband TV. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed - 
 
1. To respond to URTV informing them that the Council was 

currently revisiting its direction with regard to multimedia 
communications and would be in contact in due course. 

 
2. To investigate the direction taken by other Councils with regard to 

multimedia communications, to include the issues they had 
encountered and successes achieved which would inform 
preparation of the Council’s scope for the introduction of these 
services. 

 

Page 2



(Reference: Proposals by URTV, submitted) 
 

 4. ALTERNATIVE PROVIDERS 
  It was noted that alternative service providers could not be considered 

until the Council had made a decision on its way forward with regard to 
multimedia communications. 
 

 5. BUSINESS FOR CONSIDERATION AT NEXT MEETING 
  The Short Life Working Group were invited to request items for discussion 

at the next meeting of the Group. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted that the information requested at items 3a, 3b and 3c would be 

items for discussion at the next meeting of the Group. 
 
2. Agreed to request from the Communications Team a view on how they 

think multimedia can be used within the Council. 
 
3. Agreed to invite the members of the Communications Team to attend 

the next meeting of the Short Life Working Group. 
 
 

 6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  It was agreed to hold the next meeting of the Short Life Working Group on 

19 November 2012 at 2pm. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Short Life Working Group             
Media Platforms 

 
Customer and Support Services  19th November 2012 
 

 
Scoping Paper – URTV, Webcasting, and Video Conferencing 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 At the Short Life Working Group (SLWG) meeting of 22nd October 2012 the Group 

requested that a scoping paper be provided in respect of URTV, webcasting and video 
conferencing (VC), which provides details of the Council’s aspirations and requirements 
in terms of multimedia. 

 
1.2 This paper sets out the key principles that have been agreed to date in regard to each 

of the media platforms, and any action taken. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 It is recommended that the SLWG Members: 
 
2.1 Note the contents of the report and the proposed course of action with regard to URTV, 

webcasting and video conferencing. 

3. DETAIL 

3.1 The SLWG at their meeting on 22 October 2012 resumed considered on the report that 
had been considered at the Council meeting on 20 September 2012, and which provided 
information with regard to the provision of webcasting equipment, URTV and VC.   

 
3.2 As agreed at the SLWG a meeting was arranged with Councillor Breslin, in view of his 

previous experience, to set out possible aspirations for the Council, at this time, in terms 
of each of the media platforms, taking account of the discussions held at the SLWG.  
Details are summarised below;   

 
a) The 3 media platforms should be considered in tandem as they are interconnected 

  
b) VC - The University of Highlands and Islands (UHI) was noted as an organisation 

which currently adopts the use of VC and recording equipment that is capable of 
meeting many of the Council’s aspirations.  On this basis, Gerry Wilson, IT 
Infrastructure Services Manager, has been asked to contact UHI with a view to 
establishing detailed information about using this type of equipment and possible 
benefits for the Council in utilising a new local partner, such as UHI.  For example, 
advantages in learning from an organisation that has tried and tested a range of 
communications technology, and increasing the range of facilities available to the 
Council for VC/broadcasting purposes.  An update on the outcome of the 
discussions with UHI will be provided to the SLWG once available. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



2 

 

c) Capital investment is required to ensure that the main VC sites currently in 
operation by the Council are suitably equipped, particularly those that are utilised 
for Council meetings. 

 
d) Council Constitution – at present the Constitution does not include provision for the 

use of VC for Council meetings and should be reviewed to allow this. 
 

e) Webcasting – as per discussions at the SLWG there is a willingness to explore the 
implementation of a webcasting solution.  At this stage, no further action should be 
taken, in terms of pursuing solutions such as those offered by Public-I, until the 
outcome of discussions with UHI have been completed to establish the capabilities 
of the equipment used by this organisation and whether it would meet the Councils 
requirements and provide tangible benefits. 

 
f) URTV – as e) above.  If a technical solution can be established which meets the 

needs of the Council, in terms of broadcasting meetings etc…, and can be 
delivered in a more economical manner, there would not be merit in pursing the 
solutions offered by URTV. 

 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 Following initial discussions at the SLWG on 22 October 2012, this paper sets out the 

Council’s current expectations in terms of URTV, webcasting and VC, and provides a 
summary of the key principles that have been established to date. 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Policy None at present 
   
5.2 Financial  None at present 
   
5.3 Personnel None at present 
   
5.4 Equalities Impact Assessment None at present 
   
5.5 Legal None at present 
   
5.6 Risk None at present 
   
5.7 Customer Service None at present 
 
 
1 November 2012 
 
Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director of Customer Services 
 
For further information please contact; 
 
Laura Cameron 
Executive Support Officer 
Customer Services 
Tel: 01546 604325 
 

Page 6



 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Short Life Working Group             
Media Platforms 

Customer and Support Services  Meeting of 19th November 2012 
 

 
Looking Local Service Coverage 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 At the Short Life Working Group (SLWG) meeting of 22nd October the Group asked for 

clarification of the access to the Looking Local service for customers and in particular 
the access available via TV. 

 
1.2 This paper provides a detailed explanation of the Looking Local coverage in the Argyll 

and Bute area and beyond.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 It is recommended that the Short Life Working Group Members: 
 

1. Note the information provided below in response to the action from the meeting held 

on 22nd October. 

 
3. DETAIL. 

3.1  The Looking Local platform distributes web based information via the following non PC 
 based mediums: 

• Interactive Digital TV provided by Sky, Virgin Media and shortly YouView freeview 
services  

• Via smartphone and web enabled mobile phone devices 

• Via the Wii games console through a TV screen (needs broadband or dial up 
connection) 

 
3.2  For access via the TV in the Argyll and Bute area this effectively means: 

• Customers who subscribe to Sky TV or Sky Freesat 

• customers who purchase a set top box for the new no subscription YouView freeview 
service 

• Customers who access via their broadband/dial up enabled Wii games console.  

 Access is not possible via terrestrial freeview set top boxes or the non Sky version of 
satellite freeview (freesat) boxes and nor will it be going to be in the future as it is 
expected that YouView will supplant these services going forward. 

 
3.3 In terms of coverage Ofcom report that 54% of rural households in Scotland subscribe 

to satellite television (Sky), whilst UK nationally only 37% of households have some 
form of Freeview. The number of households accessing information services via their 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 

Wii is unknown, but likely to be very low; although 56% of households do have games 
consoles.  

 
3.4 Until the new YouView service becomes well established, Sky customers will be the 

initial beneficiary for the TV element of the Looking Local service and based on the 
Ofcom figure above, this is around 50% of households in Argyll and Bute. Of course our 
local content will also be available to viewers across the country, including all those who 
also subscribe to Virgin Media, bringing the total across the UK capable of viewing local 
content to 14.5 million. 
 

3.5 YouView is the next generation of broadband enabled freeview service supported by the 
main broadcasters and providing interactive, pay as you go and on demand services. 
There is no subscription charge, only the cost of the set top box (£249); which is more 
expensive than old freeview boxes as it has the capacity to record and store data rather 
than just receive and unscramble it. It is important to note that there is no additional cost 
for Looking Local over and above what customers already pay for their TV services.  
 

3.6 Users of smart phones and web enabled mobile phones are a rapidly increasing 
community. Ofcom report that in the last year smart phone penetration in Scotland rose 
from 21% to 32% of the adult population and that
[...]
ing an initial 1 year contract. 

Looking Local is part of the post Digital Switchover 
communication and customer service strategy for 
keeping the council in touch with its customers. 

 
 
Background Documents: 

Ofcom Communications Market Report – Scotland 2012 
 
For further information contact Bob Miller, ext.4026 
 
Bob Miller 
Customer Management Project Manager 
October 2012 
  
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Short Life Working Group             
Media Platforms 

Customer and Support Services  Meeting of 19th November 2012 
 

 
Looking Local and Existing Web Portals 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 At the Short Life Working Group (SLWG) meeting of 22nd October the Group requested 

a paper explaining the synergies between the interactive functionality on the new 
Looking Local Digital TV platform and the existing council web portals. 

 
1.2 This paper provides the explanation requested.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 It is recommended that the Short Life Working Group Members: 
 

1. Note the information provided below in response to the action from the meeting of   

22nd October 2012 

2. Intimate if any additional information is required. 

 
3. DETAIL. 

3.1  The Looking Local interactive information service has two menu items for Request It 
and Report It, to allow customers to raise service requests for a range of council 
services. These requests are sent as emails to the council mailboxes specified below: 

Request Types Email address for form 

Abandoned Vehicle enquiries@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

Dog Fouling  enquiries@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

Fly Tipping  enquiries@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

General Report It Form enquiries@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

Missed Bins enquiries@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

Potholes enquiries@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

Street Lighting enquiries@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

Complaint complaints@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

Blue Badge Application Form Request bluebadges@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

Council Tax Di
[...]

   
5.2 Financial  None. 
   
5.3 Personnel None. 
   
5.4 Equalities Impact Assessment Increases opportunities for digitally disenfranchised 

customers to contact the council. 
   
5.5 
 
5.6 

 
5.7 

Legal 
 
Risk 

 
Customer Service 

None.  
 
None.  

Increases the council’s customer contact channels.  

 

Background Documents: 

N/A 
 
 
 
 
For further information contact Bob Miller, ext.4026 
 
Bob Miller 
Customer Management Project Manager 
November 2012 
  
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Short Life Working Group             
Media Platforms 

 
CUSTOMER SERVICES  19th November 2012 
 

 
Use of Gaelic on Council Website 

 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 At the Short Life Working Group (SLWG) meeting held on 22nd October 2012 it was 

agreed that a report be prepared which looks at the possibility of increasing the use of 
Gaelic on the Councils website, and any associated financial implications.  

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 It is recommended that the SLWG Members: 
 
2.1 Note the contents of the report and the options that are available to the Council in terms 

of increasing the use of Gaelic on the Councils website. 
 
 
3.0 DETAIL 
 
3.1 Current Set Up/Website Capabilities 
 
3.1.1 The Website Content Management System, Drupal, has a number of add-on modules 

that allow multilingual sites to be created.  These modules do not offer any automated 
language translation but rather a simple way for users to switch the language on pages 
that have been manually translated.  All additional modules for Drupal are open source 
and there is therefore no cost for software.  The modules have been successfully tested 
on a development version of the website. 

 
3.1.2 The creation of basic, text based pages on the website (regardless of language) is very 

simple and can be done by anyone with appropriate permissions.  Training would be 
provided by the Web team. However, the council’s Web Team do not speak or write 
Gaelic and are therefore unable to provide any translation of content or any quality 
control over content translated by third parties.   The web team would continue to have 
the ability to provide support in all other aspects of maintaining the pages. Once content 
has been translated into Gaelic for the website, the same information can be sent to the 
Looking Local system for display on televisions and via mobile phone.   

   
3.2 Gaelic Language Act Implementation Fund 
 
3.2.1 Bòrd na Gàidhlig was established under the powers of The Gaelic Language (Scotland) 

Act 2005, which also outlines its key statutory functions, including the publication of a 
National Gaelic Language Plan and granting authority for the Bòrd to require relevant 
public authorities to produce a Gaelic Language Plan. 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 15



2 

 

3.2.2 The Gaelic Language Act Implementation Fund (GLAIF) was established to help public 
authorities in the delivery of commitments in their Gaelic Plans, and in support of the 
National Gaelic Language Plan.  Approximately £1.4M has been made available by the 
Scottish Government for the fund. 

 
3.2.3 A working group was set up by the Council to develop the next Gaelic Plan for Argyll 

and Bute. A draft copy of the Plan was discussed at the Chief Executive’s DMT on 5 
November, and is scheduled to go to the Community Services DMT and the SMT on 12 
and 26 November respectively.   

 
3.2.4 In line with the discussions held at the SLWG, where it was suggested that the use of 

Gaelic language on the website be increased, there is specific reference to this within 
the new Gaelic Plan as follows; 

  
 
 
 
 
 
3.2.5 The Council could apply for funding through the GLAIF to help achieve this action.  The 

GLAIF provides 80% of costs up to £25K, and supports a range of initiatives, including 
“support for the enhanced visibility and status of Gaelic in the dissemination of public 
information”. 

 
3.2.6 The funding round for 2012/13 is almost complete, with limited funds available.  On this 

basis, it would be beneficial to wait until the new financial year when funding for 2013/14 
becomes available.  No formal announcement has been made in regard to the funding 
programme for next year, but would expect further information to become available in 
March 2013. 

 
3.2.7  Funding is typically provided on an annual basis, and there is no guarantee that projects 

successful in a particular funding round will automatically receive support beyond that 
financial year, and there is the potential that Council’s would be expected to pick up 
costs in future years from existing budgets. 

 
3.3 Translation Services 
 
3.3.1 In order for the Council to increase the use of Gaelic on the Website, translation 

services require to be used due to the absence of any in house resource.  The Council 
currently utilise the services of a Gaelic translator based on Skye, which is arranged 
through Ionad Chaluim Chille Ìle (The Columba Centre, Islay).  The rate is £105 per 
1000 words and there is currently no corporate budget for translation requests.  

 
3.3.2 To reduce the costs associated with using external translation services, it is proposed 

as part of the Gaelic Action Plan to undertake a skills audit to identify any employees 
who are fluent in Gaelic and have the ability to translate/proof read. 

 
3.3.3 Highland Council has a Gaelic Translation Unit and there is the potential for the Council 

to use this service, but would have financial implications.  Costs for this service have 
been requested from the relevant Officer at Highland Council but to date these have not 
been received.  

 
 
4.0 CONCLUSIONS 

Outcome Success Measures Target/Timescale 

Gaelic is audible and 
visible in our 
communities 

Website and multi media 
platforms will have an increasing 
amount of Gaelic material 

As platforms come on 
stream – at least 30 per 

cent in Gaelic 

Page 16



3 

 

 
4.1 The Council website has the functionality to allow for multilingual sites to be created, 

however there is currently no internal resource available to provide translation/proof 
reading services.  The main options available to the council in the short term to increase 
the use of Gaelic on the website is to apply for funding through the GLAIF, which is 
likely to be one off for a year, or to continue buying in translation services.  In the longer 
term, there may be the opportunity to utilise the skills of Council employees who are 
fluent in Gaelic.  This will be dependent on the results of any skills audit undertaken and 
the willingness of current employees to undertake this role. 

 
5. IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Policy Compliance with Council’s Gaelic Action Plan 
   
5.2 Financial  £105 per 1000 words if translation service 

continues to be utilised 
   
5.3 HR None at present 
   
5.4 Equalities Impact Assessment None at present  
   
5.5 Legal None at present 
   
5.6 Risk None at present 
   
5.7 Customer Service Potential to increase visibility of Gaelic language in 

dissemination of public information 
 
 
9 November 2012 
 
Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director of Customer Services 
 
For further information please contact; 
 
Laura Cameron 
Executive Support Officer 
Customer Services 
Tel: 01546 604325 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Short Life Working Group             
Media Platforms 

Customer and Support Services  Meeting of 19th November 2012 
 

 
Webcasting – A Survey of Public Sector Activity 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 At the Short Life Working Group (SLWG) meeting of 22nd October the Group requested 

a survey of multimedia communications activities; with the emphasis on how other 
councils use web based broadcasting. The aim is to help inform the approach and 
preparations for introduction of such services to Argyll and Bute Council. 

 
1.2 This paper provides the outcomes of that survey
[...]
rt of the eParticipate

project’s success.

Summary
This summary highlights the learnings from the project from direct feedback
from the Local Authorities and their Citizens so that a wider audience can
learn from its outputs. There is a need for ongoing evaluation to see what
impact eParticipate has over the complete cycle of decision making – often a
2 to 3 year cycle – rather than the snapshot which this project was able to
offer. That said the overall conclusion of the project team is that the
eParticipate project has been a complete success and should continue to a
wider deployment.

Page 27



Evaluation type 1:
eParticipation impacts – Democratic evaluation

Introduction
The main purpose behind the implementation of the eParticipate project is to
increase citizen engagement in Local Democracy. In order to achieve this
outcome the project team first needed to analyse and define the problems
leading to this democratic deficit. Based on the UK experience and now
validated further with the eParticipate evaluation work the project team
identified three main issues:
u Lack of trust in the democratic process and the institutions managing the

process
u Lack of understanding as to how to engage
u Reduced fit between the people’s lifestyles and the way in which the

process works – accessibility

eParticipate sought to use democratic video transmissions, presented with
contextual information and feedback tools, to address these issues.

Benefits of the platform
In the main part the benefits achieved measured up closely against the
expected benefits. The main area where unexpected benefits were achieved
were around cost savings – for instance in Fingal the time saving for the
officer preparing the minutes of the meeting (see Cost Benefit Analysis for
more details).

Benefits have been broken down into three distinct types:

This division of benefits was created as part of the evaluation process for
the UK’s eDemocracy National Project.

Overall the model for eParticipa
[...]
king Local service is well 
underway with the launch scheduled for Monday 12 November 
2012. A detailed communications plan for this has been prepared 
by the Customer Management Project team. The Communications 
team can assist with the implementation of this and officers have 
already assisted with creation of flyers and posters ahead of the 
Looking Local launch.  

 
 3.3  Proposals on council television channels, including schools 
 

The SLWG has received proposals on how external providers 
may be able to deliver council television channels.  The 
communications team has a number of questions about this, 
namely around editorial control and how suitable content would be 
sourced and delivered. If such a service is delivered by a provider 

Agenda Item 9Page 45



which is already involved with the council in its local media role, 
there is potential for conflict of interest in terms of news coverage. 
There is also a risk that significant expenditure on 
communication/PR could, in itself, result in adverse publicity for 
the council. The involvement of journalists or employees who are 
not directly employed by the council would need to be carefully 
considered, especially in light of the work already carried out by 
the communications team and in terms of consistency of the 
council’s communications approach.  

 
The idea of a council television channel is, though, an exciting one 
and it would be interesting to examine in more detail if and how 
we could deliver this in-house. There is lots of potential especially 
from school television channels and some of our schools have 
already created their own resources with great success (for 
example, DGSTV).  

 
Whether a council television channel was delivered by an external 
supplier or created in-house, the communications team feels it 
would be essential to have a clear procedure and guidelines in 
place regarding editorial content and control, to ensure a good fit 
with the team’s action plan and the counc
[...]
investigate 
multimedia in the same way.  

 
 
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
 4.1 Looking Local is under way and is the subject of a separate, 

detailed report.  
 
 4.2 Using multimedia has potential but it would be helpful to 

investigate further how we might start to make more use of this in-
house before significantly involving external suppliers.  

 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

 5.1  Policy - none 
 

 5.2  Financial - none 
 

 5.3  Legal - none 
 

 5.4  HR - none 
 

 5.5  Equalities - none 
 
 5.6  Risk - none 
 
 5.7  Customer Service - none 
 
 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director of Customer Services 
8 November 2012 
                                                  
For further information contact: Aileen McNicol, Communications Officer – 
01546 604103 or email aileen.mcnicol@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 SCOPE FOR URTV, WEBCASTING AND VIDEO CONFERENCING
	5 LOOKING LOCAL SERVICE COVERAGE
	6 LOOKING LOCAL AND EXISTING WEB PORTALS
	7 USE OF GAELIC ON THE COUNCIL WEBSITE
	8 WEBCASTING - A SURVEY OF PUBLIC SECTOR ACTIVITY
	eParticipate evaluation web version _A51

	9 MULTIMEDIA OPPORTUNITIES



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP - MEDIA PLATFORMS held in the 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2012  

 
 

Present: Councillor Louise Glen Lee (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Michael Breslin Councillor Len Scoullar 
 Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor John Semple 
   
Attending: Laura Cameron, Directorate Support Officer 
 Lorne MacBrayne, Website Manager 
 Robert Miller, IOD Project Officer 
 Aileen McNicol, Communications Officer 
  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  The Minutes of the meeting of the Short Life Working Group – Media 

Platforms held on 22 October 2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 
Councillor Scoullar noted that he had not received papers for the meeting 
held on 22 October 2012 which was the reason that he did not attend or 
submit his apologies. 
 

 4. SCOPE FOR URTV, WEBCASTING AND VIDEO CONFERENCING 
  The Short Life Working Group considered a scoping paper which provided 

details of the Council’s aspirations and requirements in respect of URTV, 
webcasting and video conferencing that they had requested at their 
meeting on 22 October 2012. 
 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group – 
 
1. Noted the report. 
 
2. Requested that a paper be provided to the next meeting which 

detailed the outcome of discussions between the IT Infrastructure 
Services Manager and UHI. 

 
3. Requested that an initial business case be prepared detailing whether 

UHI can meet the Councils needs and requirements. 
 
4. Requested that the IT Infrastructure Services Manager attend the next 

meeting of the Short Life Working Group. 



 
5. Requested that a discussion around the range of Council meetings 

potentially suitable for video conferencing be placed in the agenda for 
the next meeting. 

 
6. Requested that a paper be provided to the next meeting on the 

experience of other Councils in the use of webcasting; specifically on 
how beneficial this approach has been in terms of democracy and 
efficiencies. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Support Officer dated 1 November 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 5. LOOKING LOCAL SERVICE COVERAGE 
  The Short Life Working Group considered a report which provided 

clarification on access to the Looking Local service for customers and 
particularly access to the service through TV including cost implications.   
 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group – 
 
1. Noted the information contained within the report. 
 
2. Agreed, in regard to the branding and promotional launch, to proceed 

with the use of the name ABC TV subject to – 
 

a. Clarifying the use of the name in terms of copyright issues;  
b. Clarifying with the Executive Director – Customer Services if there 

is a requirement to obtain approval from the full Council; and if so, 
request permission from the Provost to place this on the agenda for 
consideration at the November Council meeting. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Customer Management Project Officer dated October 
2012, submitted) 
 
 

 6. LOOKING LOCAL AND EXISTING WEB PORTALS 
  The Short Life Working Group considered a report which explained the 

synergies between the interactive functionality of the Looking Local digital 
TV platform and of existing Council Web Portals. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Customer Management Project Manager dated November 
2012, submitted) 
 

 7. USE OF GAELIC ON THE COUNCIL WEBSITE 
  The Short Life Working Group considered a report which looked at the 

possibility of increasing the use of Gaelic on the Council’s website 
including any associated financial implications. 



 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group – 
 
1. Noted the report. 
 
2. Agreed that the use of Gaelic on the Council’s website should be 

considered in wider context as part of the Gaelic Language Action 
Plan. 

 
3. Agreed that the existing Gaelic Language Action Plan would be 

brought to the next meeting and the Short Life Working Group would 
resume consideration of this item. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Support Officer dated 9 November 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 8. WEBCASTING - A SURVEY OF PUBLIC SECTOR ACTIVITY 
  The Short Life Working Group considered a report providing information 

on how web based broadcasting is used by other Councils with a view to 
informing the approach for the introduction of such services to the 
Council. 
 

Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group – 
 
1. Noted the report. 
 
2. Requested that the Communications Team arrange discussions with 

Communications Teams across the Community Planning Partners to 
establish if they would be willing to engage with the Council in the use 
of webcasting in joint ventures and report back to the next meeting. 

 
(Ref: Report by Customer Management Project Manager dated November 
2012, submitted) 
 
 

 9. MULTIMEDIA OPPORTUNITIES 
  The Short Life Working Group considered a report providing initial views 

by the Communications Team on how the Council may use multimedia. 
 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group – 
 
1. Noted the report. 
 
2. Requested that consideration of this report be resumed at the next 

meeting of the Group. 

3. Requested that the Communications Team attend the next meeting 



with their Manager. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Communications Officer dated 8 November 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 




